

No. 20-812

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

LISA M. FOLAJTAR,

Petitioner,

v.

JEFFREY A. ROSEN,
ACTING ATTORNEY GENERAL,

ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF AMERICAN
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS UNION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

John J. Park, Jr.
Counsel for *Amicus
Curiae*
616-B Green Street
Gainesville, GA 30501
(470) 892-6444
jjp@jackparklaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented i

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities iv

Statement of *Amicus Curiae* 1

Summary of Argument 2

Argument 3

I. The right to keep and bear arms
guaranteed by the Second Amendment
is an individual right grounded in the
inherent right of self-defense.....3

II. This Court should take the opportunity
to clarify the law surrounding as-applied
challenges to the permanent disarmament
of nonviolent felons and those convicted of
qualifying misdemeanors.....4

A. The Court should allow as-applied
challenges to the lifetime ban on firearms
possession by non-violent individual with
felony or qualifying-misdemeanor convictions.....5

B. As-applied challenges to the application of
§ 922(g)(1) call for the application of
heightened scrutiny.....7

C. The virtue test is not an appropriate method of deciding whether a disarmed individual may regain his or her Second Amendment rights.....	9
1. The virtue test lacks historical support.....	9
2. The virtue test cannot be reconciled with <i>Heller</i>	11
3. The virtue test is too malleable for consistent, principled application.....	13
Conclusion.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Binderup v. Attorney General</i> , 836 F. 3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Folajtar v. Attorney General</i> , No. 19-1687, in the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, __ F. 3d __ (Nov. 24, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F. 3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lane v. Holder</i> , 703 F. 3d 668 (4th Cir. 2012).....	2
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).....	4,7,8
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , 590 U. S. ___, (2020).....	2
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> 519 U.S. 172 (1997).....	5
<i>United States v. Barton</i> , 633 F. 3d 168 (3d Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Woolard v. Gallagher</i> , No. 12-1437, in the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit (Mar. 13, 2013).....	2

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 2.....13

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....*passim*

26 U.S.C. § 7206(1).....7

An Act to Strengthen the Federal Firearms Act,
Pub. L. No. 87-342, 75 Stat. 757 (1961).....6

Federal Firearms Act, Pub. L. 75-785, § 1(6),
52 Stat. at 1250.....6

Federal Firearms Act, Pub. L. No. 75-785,
§ 2(e), (f), 52 Stat. 1250, 1251 (1938).....6

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2.....1

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....1

Other Authorities

David Yassky, *The Second Amendment: Structure,
History, and Constitutional Change*, 99 Mich. L.
Rev. 588 (2000).....12

Don B. Kates, Jr., *Handgun Prohibition and the
Original Meaning of the Second Amendment*, 82
Mich. L. Rev. 204 (1983).....12

Don B. Kates, Jr., <i>The Second Amendment: A Dialogue</i> , 49 <i>Law & Contemp. Probs.</i> 143 (1986).....	12
Joseph G. S. Greenlee, <i>The Historical Justification for Prohibiting Dangerous Persons from Possessing Arms</i> , 20 <i>Wyo. L. Rev.</i> 249, 285 (2020).....	14
Glenn Harlan Reynolds, <i>A Critical Guide to the Second Amendment</i> , 62 <i>Tenn. L. Rev.</i> 461 (1995).....	12
Saul Cornell, <i>Don't Know Much About History: The Current Crisis in Second Amendment Scholarship</i> , 29 <i>N. Ky. L. Rev.</i> 657 (2002).....	12
Saul Cornell & Nathan DiDino, <i>A Well Regulated Right: The Early American Origins of Gun Control</i> , 73 <i>Fordham L. Rev.</i> 487 (2004).....	12
